PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
VertiFlex, Inc.	08/05/2008

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	The Board of Trustees of the Leland Stanford Junior University		
Street Address:	1705 El Camino Real		
City:	Palo Alto		
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA		
Postal Code:	94306-1106		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12844365

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (206)359-7198

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: (206)359-8000

Email: assignmentconfirmations@perkinscoie.com

Correspondent Name: Perkins Coie LLP
Address Line 1: P.O. Box 1247
Address Line 2: Patent - SEA

Address Line 4: Seattle, WASHINGTON 98111-1247

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 65837-8006US1

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Nathan J. Koppelman

Total Attachments: 2

source=65837-8006US00 Assignment 2 (Vertiflex to Stanford)#page1.tif source=65837-8006US00 Assignment 2 (Vertiflex to Stanford)#page2.tif

_OP \$40.00 12

PATENT REEL: 025549 FRAME: 0937

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT APPLICATIONS

WHEREAS, ("Assignor"), VERTIFLEX, INC., a Delaware corporation, having its principal place of business at 1351 Calle Avanzado, San Clemente, California 92673 is the owner of the applications (the "Applications") set forth in Schedule A attached hereto;

WHEREAS, Assignor and THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE LELAND STANFORD JUNIOR UNIVERSITY, having its principal offices at 1705 El Camino Real, Palo Alto, CA 94306-1106 ("Assignee"), are parties to an Amendment No. 3 (having an effective date of May 28, 2008) to the License Agreement (having an effective date of October 13, 2004) pursuant to which Assignee was to have been assigned the Applications; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire from Assignor all the Assignor's right, title and interest in the Applications;

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which Assignor acknowledges, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, its successors, legal representative and assigns, the entire right, title and interest in and to the Applications, whereas continuations-in-part of the Applications and continuations-in-part of their foreign counterpart applications are expressly excluded from this sale, assignment and transfer to Assignee.

•		_		<u>_</u>	_	
VERTI	FLEX, INC.	. 1 —				
Ву:	Miti	Ath	~			
Name:	Moti	Altava	c			
	GAN A		D			

Signed at SAN CLEMENTEthis 5th day of August 2008.

65837-8000/LEGAL14542531.2

APPENDIX A

Application No.	Filing Date	First Named Inventor	VertiFlex Matter No.
60/701,660	July 22, 2005	Kim	VFX01-30004.00
11/362,366	February 23, 2006	Altarac	VFX01-20004.00
PCT/US2006/028586	July 20, 2006	Altarac	VFX01-20004.40
EP 06788250.6	July 20, 2006	Altarac	VFX01-20004.41
CA 2,616,197	July 20, 2006	Altarac	VFX01-20004.42
AU 2006-272755	July 20, 2006	Altarac	VFX01-20004.43
IL 188832	July 20, 2006	Altarac	VFX01-20004.47
11/314,712	December 20, 2005	Altarac	VFX01-20005.00
PCT/US2006/047824	December 13, 2006	Altarac	VFX01-20005.40
11/305,820	December 15, 2005	Altarac	VFX01-20006.00

65837-8000/LEGAL14542531.2

RECORDED: 12/22/2010

PATENT REEL: 025549 FRAME: 0939